
 

 

 

Hearing of 
Submissions 
Committee 
 

 

Agenda 

 
Tuesday, 28 May 2024 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
and via Videoconference 
 

Page 1



 
Information for Councillors and the community 
 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 
Yarra Ranges Council acknowledges the Wurundjeri and other Kulin Nations as the Traditional 
Owners and Custodians of these lands and waterways.  
We pay our respects to all Elders, past, present, and emerging, who have been, and always will be, 
integral to the story of our region. We proudly share custodianship to care for Country together. 
 

   
 
COUNCIL VISION 
 
Whether you live here or visit, you will see how much we care for country, how inclusive and 
connected our communities are, and how sustainable balanced growth makes this the best place in 
the world. 
 
VALUE OF HISTORY 
 
We acknowledge that history shapes our identities, engages us as citizens, creates inclusive 
communities, is part of our economic well-being, teaches us to think critically and creatively, inspires 
leaders and is the foundation of our future generations. 
 
COUNCILLOR COMMITMENT 
 
We’ll be truthful, represent the community’s needs, be positive and responsive and always strive to do 
better. 
 
OUR COUNCILLORS 
 
Billanook Ward: Tim Heenan 
Chandler Ward: David Eastham  
Chirnside Ward: Richard Higgins 
Lyster Ward: Johanna Skelton  
Melba Ward: Sophie Todorov 

O’Shannassy Ward: Jim Child  
Ryrie Ward: Fiona McAllister  
Streeton Ward: Andrew Fullagar 
Walling Ward: Len Cox 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER & DIRECTORS 
 
Chief Executive Officer, Tammi Rose  
Director Corporate Services, Andrew Hilson 
Director Planning and Sustainable Futures,  
Kath McClusky 
 

Director Built Environment & Infrastructure,  
Hjalmar Philipp 
Director Communities, Leanne Hurst 
 

 
GOVERNANCE RULES 
 
All Council and Delegated Committee meetings are to be conducted in accordance with Council’s 
Governance Rules, which can be viewed at: https://www.yarraranges.vic.gov.au/Council/Corporate-
documents/Policies-strategies/Governance-rules 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN MEETINGS 
 
Members of the community can participate in Council meetings in any of the following ways: 

• making a verbal submission for up to 5 minutes on matters not listed on the agenda. 

• submitting a question. 

• speaking for up to 5 minutes to a specific item on the agenda. For planning applications and 
policy issues, the Chair will invite one person to speak on behalf of any objectors and one person 
to speak on behalf of the applicant. For other matters on the agenda, only one person will be 
invited to address Council, unless there are opposing views. At the discretion of the Chair, 
additional speakers may be invited for items of large interest. 

Page 2

https://www.yarraranges.vic.gov.au/Council/Corporate-documents/Policies-strategies/Governance-rules
https://www.yarraranges.vic.gov.au/Council/Corporate-documents/Policies-strategies/Governance-rules


• speaking for up to 5 minutes to a petition to be presented at a meeting. 
 
For further information about how to participate in a Council meeting, please visit: 
https://www.yarraranges.vic.gov.au/Council/Council-meetings/Submissions-questions-petitions-to-
Council 
 
LIVE STREAMING AND RECORDING OF MEETINGS 
 
Council meetings will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being published on 
Council’s website. Council will cease live streaming at the direction of the Chair or prior to any 
confidential items being considered. 
 
Opinions or statements made during the course of a meeting are those of the particular individuals. 
Council does not necessarily endorse or support the views, opinions, standards or information 
contained in the live streaming or recording of meetings. While Council will use its best endeavours to 
ensure the live stream and Council’s website are functioning, technical issues may arise which may 
result in Council temporarily adjourning the meeting or, if the issue cannot be resolved, adjourning the 
meeting to another date and time to be determined. 
 
A person in attendance at the meeting must not operate film, photographic, tape-recording or other 
equipment to reproduce sound and/or images at any meeting without first obtaining the consent of the 
Chair. 
 
The Minutes produced after each Council Meeting form the official record of the decisions made by 
Yarra Ranges Council.. 
 
VIEWING THIS AGENDA ON A MOBILE DEVICE 
 

 

The free modern.gov app enables you to download papers for our meetings on Apple, 
Android and Windows devices. When you first open the app you will be asked to 
‘Subscribe to Publishers’ – simply select Yarra Ranges Council from the list of councils. 
The App allows you to select the meetings you are interested in and it will then 
automatically keep itself updated with all the latest meeting agendas and minutes. 

 
EVACUATION PROCEDURES  
 
In the case of an emergency during a meeting held at the Civic Centre, 15 Anderson Street, Lilydale, 
you should follow the directions given by staff and evacuate the building using the nearest available 
exit. You should congregate at the assembly point at Hardy Street car park. 
 
CONTACT US 
 
Post PO Box 105, Anderson Street 
Telephone 1300 368 333 
Facsimile (03) 9735 4249 
Email mail@yarraranges.vic.gov.au  
 

Page 3

https://www.yarraranges.vic.gov.au/Council/Council-meetings/Submissions-questions-petitions-to-Council
https://www.yarraranges.vic.gov.au/Council/Council-meetings/Submissions-questions-petitions-to-Council
mailto:mail@yarraranges.vic.gov.au


Hearing of Submissions Committee 28 May 2024 

  

Agenda 
  
 
1.   DELEGATED COMMITTEE MEETING OPENED 

 

5 

2.   ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

 

6 

3.   INTRODUCTION OF MEMBERS PRESENT 

 

7 

4.   APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

 

8 

5.   DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

 

9 

 In accordance with Chapter 7, Rule 4, of the Governance Rules 
developed by Council in accordance with section 60 of the Local 
Government Act 2020. 
 

 

6.   BUSINESS PAPER 

 

 

 6.1   Budget Financial Year 2024/2025 Public Submissions 

 

10 - 253 

7.   CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 

 

254 

 In accordance with section 66(2)(a) of the Local Government Act 
2020. 
 

 

8.   CLOSE OF THE MEETING 

 

255 - 256 

Page 4



Hearing of  
Submissions Committee  28.05.24 

YARRA RANGES COUNCIL  

 

AGENDA FOR THE HEARING OF SUBMISSIONS COMMITTEE MEETING TO 

BE HELD ON TUESDAY 28 MAY 2024 COMMENCING AT 5.30PM IN COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, ANDERSON STREET, LILYDALE AND VIA 

VIDEOCONFRENCE 

 

1. MEETING OPENED 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Hearing of  
Submissions Committee  28.05.24 

 

2. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

 

Yarra Ranges Council acknowledges the Wurundjeri and other Kulin Nations as 

the Traditional Owners and Custodians of these lands and waterways. 

We pay our respects to all Elders, past, present, and emerging, who have 

been, and always will be, integral to the story of our region. 

We proudly share custodianship to care for Country together. 

 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Hearing of  
Submissions Committee  28.05.24 

 

2. INTRODUCTION OF MEMBERS PRESENT 

 

OUR COUNCILLORS 

 

Billanook Ward: Tim Heenan 

Chandler Ward: David Eastham 

Chirnside Ward: Richard Higgins 

Lyster Ward: Johanna Skelton 

Melba Ward: Sophie Todorov 

O’Shannassy Ward: Jim Child 

Ryrie Ward: Fiona McAllister 

Streeton Ward: Andrew Fullagar 

Walling Ward: Len Cox 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER & DIRECTORS 

 

Chief Executive Officer, Tammi Rose 

Director Communities, Leanne Hurst 

Director Corporate Services, Andrew Hilson 

Acting Director Built Environment & Infrastructure, Phil Murton 

Director Planning, Design & Development, Hjalmar Philipp 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Hearing of  
Submissions Committee  28.05.24 

 

4. APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

 

There were no apologies received prior to the commencement of this meeting. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Hearing of  
Submissions Committee  28.05.24 

 

5. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

 

In accordance with section 130 of the Local Government Act 2020. 

The Local Government Act 2020 defines two categories of conflict of interest: 

• a general conflict of interest, which is defined as “…a relevant person has 

a general conflict of interest in a matter if an impartial, fair-minded person 

would consider that the person's private interests could result in that 

person acting in a manner that is contrary to their public duty” 

• a material conflict of interest, which is defined as “…a relevant person has 

a material conflict of interest in respect of a matter if an affected person 

would gain a benefit or suffer a loss depending on the outcome of the 

matter. The benefit may arise or the loss incurred (a) directly or indirectly; 

or (b) in a pecuniary or non-pecuniary form.” 

In accordance with section 130 of the Local Government Act 2020, a conflict of 

interest must be disclosed in the manner required by the Governance Rules 

and the relevant person must exclude themselves from the decision-making 

process. 

 

No Conflicts of Interest have been received prior to the Agenda being printed. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

Hearing of Submissions 
Committee Agenda  28.05.24 
 

BUDGET FINANCIAL YEAR 2024/2025 PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS HEARING 
 

Report Author: Manager Financial Services (CFO) 

Responsible Officer: Director Corporate Services 

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards); 
 

The author(s) of this report and the Responsible Officer consider that the report complies 
with the overarching governance principles and supporting principles set out in the Local 
Government Act 2020. 

CONFIDENTIALITY 

This item is to be considered at a Hearing of Submission Committee meeting that is 
open to the public. 

 

SUMMARY 

On 23 April 2024, Council resolved that the draft 2024-25 Budget and Plan 2025-
2026 to 2027-2028 (including the draft 2024-2025 to 2033-2034 Capital 
Expenditure Program and draft 2024-2025 Fees and Charges) be received and 
advertised on 24 April 2024 for public comment. 

The documents outline the future strategic direction and key activities that will be 
undertaken by Council and how the activities will be funded. 

The documents were made available for public inspection and written submissions 
were sought from interested parties by lodgement time of midnight on Sunday 19 
May 2024. 

A total of 22 public submissions were received, and the purpose of this Delegated 
Committee meeting is to hear a number of presentations from submitters in 
relation to their submissions, and for the Committee to review and consider the 
written submissions received as well as the draft responses to each written 
submission as prepared by officers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6.1



 

 
 

Hearing of Submissions 
Committee Agenda  28.05.24 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the Committee, having considered the written and verbal 
submissions received, accept the response to each submission as per 
Attachment 2 (published separately).  

2. That the responses in Attachment 2 are submitted to Council as the 
preliminary recommendations of the Committee for the Council Meeting 
on 25 June 2024 for the purpose of considering the adoption of the 
2024-2025 Budget and 2025-2026 to 2027-2028 Plan, 2024-2025 Fees & 
Charges, and the 2024-2025 to 2033-2034 Capital Expenditure Program.  

3. The confidential Attachments 2 and 3 to this report remain confidential 
indefinitely as it relates to matters specified under Section 3(1)(f) of the 
Local Government Act 2020. 

RELATED COUNCIL DECISIONS 

On 23 April 2024, Council resolved that the draft 2024-2025 Budget and 2025-2026 
to 2027-2028 Plan, including the draft 2024-2025 Capital Expenditure Program and 
2024-2025 Fees and Charges schedule be reviewed and advertised on 24 April 
2024 for public comment. 

DISCUSSION 

Purpose and Background 

Yarra Ranges Council has engaged its community, Councillors and Council officers 
to develop and review the Council Budget, as well as the Capital Expenditure 
Program and Fees and Charges. These documents were made available to the 
community for inspection and written submissions were sought to ensure these 
documents continue to reflect the goals, aspirations and needs of the community.  

Council must prepare and adopt a 4-year budget that contains financial statements 
and other matters by no later than 30 June each year.  The purpose of this report is 
to present the submissions received to the Committee, together with management 
responses, for consideration prior to the final Budget being considered by Council for 
adoption scheduled for 25 June 2024.   

Recommended option and justification 

It is recommended that the responses to submissions in Attachment 2 are the 
preliminary recommendations of the Committee to be considered at the Council 
Meeting on 25 June 2024 for the purpose of considering the adoption of the 2024-25 
Council Budget, 2025-26 to 2027-28 Budget Plan and the 2022-23 to 2031-32 
Capital Expenditure Program.  

In Officers’ view, there are no key issues arising from the submissions received in 
relation to the draft Budget documents. 

Page 11



 

 
 

Hearing of Submissions 
Committee Agenda  28.05.24 
 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

The Budget outlines:  

• Council’s management of financial resources for a four-year period; and   

• The proposed resources allocated to the delivery of proposed initiatives, 
capital works, delivery of services and funding for key community 
priorities.   

The consideration of the community submissions helps to inform the development of 
the Council’s budget. 

APPLICABLE PLANS AND POLICIES  

Council’s Vision 2036 articulates the future aspirations for our community and the 
municipality. The 2021-25 Council Plan sets a clear direction for Council and 
articulates the focussed key initiatives and projects to be undertaken by Council.  

Council’s Community Engagement Policy 2021 sets out that Council will engage with 
the community for participation in the development of, and feedback on the Annual 
Budget.  

RELEVANT LAW 

Council must prepare and adopt a budget for each financial year and the subsequent 
three financial years by 30 June each year in accordance with section 94 of the 
Local Government Act 2020.    

The annual budget must be in the format outlined in the model prescribed by the 
Local Government (Planning and Reporting) Regulations 2020.  

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

Economic Implications 

The draft 2024-25 budget shows a small underlying operating deficit.  However, 
future financial projections indicate that this will only apply to the short term, with 
Council’s longer term financial sustainability returning to positive assuming the local 
government sector continues to receive the fair and necessary external funding 
required from industry partners. 

Social Implications 

The draft Budget and Plan allows for the implementation of priority actions arising 
from the Health and Wellbeing Plan including: mental health, physical health, social 
recovery, climate change and impacts on health, reduce harm from alcohol, health 
impacts of emergencies and gender equity. 

Page 12



 

 
 

Hearing of Submissions 
Committee Agenda  28.05.24 
 

Environmental Implications 

The draft Budget and Plan includes a number of key environmental initiatives, 
including the implementation of Year 1 initiatives in the Nature Plan 2024-2034 to 
contribute to the vision of a healthy, resilient and connected natural living landscape. 

The draft Budget and Plan also provide for continued work on energy saving 
initiatives to reduce resources and energy consumption through environmental best 
practice.  

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

In accordance with Council’s Community Engagement Policy, the draft Budget 
documents were advertised from 24 April to 19 May 2024, with the community being 
invited to submit feedback for consideration by a Delegated Committee of Council.  

Throughout the year we hear from the community in a variety of ways, including 
roadshows and community pop-ups held across the municipality, our online 
feedback portal ‘Shaping Yarra Ranges’, via Councillors, at Council meetings and 
from customer feedback. 

The information we receive from the community has provided valuable input to the 
2024-25 Draft Budget development process, helping ensure resources are being 
allocated to priority areas identified by the community, while also ensuring Council 
can continue to meet its legislative obligations.  

COLLABORATION, INNOVATION AND CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT 

The draft 2024-25 to 2027-28 Budget and Plan, including the Capital Expenditure 
Program, have been prepared through rigorous consultation with Councillors and 
Council officers.  These documents have been developed to respond to the current 
and future needs of the community.  

RISK ASSESSMENT 

Consideration of the draft budgets needs to balance the needs and desires of all 
members of the community, the vitality and well-being of the municipality as a whole, 
and the future sustainability of Council.  There is a risk that these competing 
objectives cause tension in the context of a diverse and complex community 
environment with scarce resources available.  

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

No officers and/or delegates acting on behalf of the Council through the Instrument 
of Delegation and involved in the preparation and/or authorisation of this report have 
any general or material conflict of interest as defined within the Local Government 
Act 2020. 

Page 13



 

 
 

Hearing of Submissions 
Committee Agenda  28.05.24 
 

ATTACHMENTS TO THE REPORT 

1. Council Budget Submissions – Summary  

2. Council Budget Submissions – Summary with Management Responses 
(Confidential) 

3. Council Budget Submissions – Full (Confidential) 

 

 

Page 14



1 
 

Budget 2024-2025 Subm
[...]
 precisely what it has done to assist this Cerini Centre Social & 
Affordable Housing project as we have received very little advocacy support apart from that provided by Cr Jim 
Child in his capacity as Ward Councillor.  
 
The budget identifies under Strategic Objective 1, Seventeen strategic Objectives for connected and Healthy 
Communities, and not one refers to support systems, programs, funding initiatives, etc., for Homelessness and 
Housing issues. It talks about objectives that assist with positive Aging services (11), Supporting people with 
disabilities (12) along with others, focusing on community engagement in arts and heritage, and even programs to 
assist communities in reducing impact and preparing for climate change (17). All of these programs are of little 
benefit to a family experiencing homelessness and being forced to live in their cars dotted around a major of 
sporting ovals every night. 
 
As Council officers well know, I have been known to support the council on many issues. Now, for the second year 
in a row, this Budget receives a NOT SATISFACTORY rating from me, which is most disappointing.   

Y Homelessness / 
Housing 

P
age 17



4 
 

Ref # Submission Details 
Speaking? 

Y or N 
Category 

11 This budget submission for FY 2024-2025 for $566,000 is for Yarra Ranges Council to prioritise and allocate for the 
local drainage upgrade to BRISTOL CRESCENT Road, Lilydale from number 16 Bristol Crescent to the top of 
Hereford Road to be heard at Yarra Ranges Council meeting on Tuesday 28 May 2024.  
I am requesting curb and channel to Bristol crescent Lilydale of $320,000 plus 30% contingency = $416,000  
One side curb and channel on the even numbered side of Bristol Crescent - 110 meters x 4 houses x 2.5 people 
per house = 10 people.  
Both sides curb and channel of Bristol Crescent 160 meters x 10 houses x 2.5 people per house = 25 people..  
Install bigger pipes at the rear of everyone's property easement for eight Bristol Crescent pr
[...]
ws how to spend money) 

N Budget Financials 

19 Application for $137,500 to fund a Feasibility Study into the creation of a continuous multipurpose Olinda Creek 
Trail from Lilydale Station to Olinda shops. 
Refer submission 

Y Trails 

20 Please can the council upgrade our public toilets in Belgrave, Olinda and Monbulk.  
 
The toilets are currently in a shameful condition and my many communications have been falling on deaf ears. 

Y? 
But 'No' to 

registering? 

Toilets 

P
age 21



8 
 

Ref # Submission Details 
Speaking? 

Y or N 
Category 

21 Can you please put funding into providing more and safer parking and roads around Birmingham Primary School. 
It's a poorly planned mess in Francis Cres and surrounds.  
 
Can you also look at adding a play space in the Lilydale Heights Estate. On Lakeview Drive there is a suitable 
reserve for a small playspace which is much closer than Lilydale lake. 

N Roads/Parking/Play
space 

22 $400,000 for 20A Nimblefoot Way, Lilydale and under roads drainage at the corner of Delta Close and Nimblefoot 
Way, Lilydale. Refer submission 

Y Drainage/Roads 

 

P
age 22



Confidential Item

Page 23

Confidentiality Clauses: Section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2020



Confidential Item

Page 37

Confidentiality Clauses: Section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2020



Hearing of  
Submissions Committee  28.05.24 

 

7. CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 

In accordance with section 66(2)(a) of the Local Government Act 2020  

 

There were no Confidential Items listed for this meeting. 

Page 254

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Hearing of  

Submissions Meeting  28.05.24 

 

 

7. MEETING CLOSED 

 

Page 255

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

In providing for the good governance of its community, Councillors are 
reminded of their obligation to abide by the provisions as set within the 
Local Government Act 2020 and the Code of Conduct for Councillors. 

When attending a Council Meeting, Councillors should adhere to the 
procedures set out in the Governance Rules developed by Council in 

accordance with section 60 of the Local Government Act 2020. 

The following is a guide for all Councillors to ensure they act honestly, in good faith 
and in the best interests of Yarra Ranges as a whole. 

1. Councillors will respect the personal views of other Councillors and the decisions 
of Council. 

2. Councillors may publicly express their own opinions on Council matters but not 
so as to undermine the standing of Council in the community. 

3. The Mayor is the official spokesperson for Council. 

4. Councillors will incur expenditure in a responsible manner and in accordance with 
the Councillor Expenditure and Policy.   

5. Councillors will avoid conflicts of interest and will always openly disclose any 
direct and indirect interests where they exist. 

6. Councillors will act with integrity and respect when interacting with Council staff 
and members of the public. 

7. Councillors will demonstrate fairness in all dealings and conduct and be open 
with and accountable to the community at all times. 

8. Councillors will conduct themselves in a manner that does not cause detriment 
to Council or the Yarra Ranges community. 

 

Page 256


	Agenda
	1 DELEGATED COMMITTEE MEETING OPENED
	2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY
	3 INTRODUCTION OF MEMBERS PRESENT
	4 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE
	5 DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST
	6.1 Budget Financial Year 2024/2025 Public Submissions
	Attachment 1 - Council Budget Submissions – Summary
	Attachment 2 - Council Budget Submissions – Summary with Management Responses (Confidential)
	Attachment 3 - Council Budget Submissions – Full (Confidential)

	7 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS
	8 CLOSE OF THE MEETING
	Council_Code_Of_Ethics




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Hearing of 
Submissions 
Committee 
 
 

Minutes 

 
Tuesday, 28 May 2024 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
and via Videoconference 
 



 

 

Information for Councillors and the community 
 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
Yarra Ranges Council acknowledges the Wurundjeri and other Kulin Nations as the Traditional Owners and 
Custodians of these lands and waterways. We pay our respects to all Elders, past, present, and emerging, 
who have been, and always will be, integral to the story of our region. We proudly share custodianship to care 
for Country together. 
 

   
 
COUNCIL VISION 
Whether you live here or visit, you will see how much we care for country, how inclusive and connected our 
communities are, and how sustainable balanced growth makes this the best place in the world. 
 
VALUE OF HISTORY 
We acknowledge that history shapes our identities, engages us as citizens, creates inclusive communities, is 
part of our economic well-being, teaches us to think critically and creatively, inspires leaders and is the 
foundation of our future generations. 
 
COUNCILLOR COMMITMENT 
We’ll be truthful, represent the community’s needs, be positive and responsive and always strive to do better. 
 
OUR COUNCILLORS 
 
Billanook Ward: Tim Heenan 
Chandler Ward: David Eastham  
Chirnside Ward: Richard Higgins 
Lyster Ward: Johanna Skelton  
Melba Ward: Sophie Todorov 

O’Shannassy Ward: Jim Child  
Ryrie Ward: Fiona McAllister  
Streeton Ward: Andrew Fullagar 
Walling Ward: Len Cox 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER & DIRECTORS 
 
Chief Executive Officer, Tammi Rose  
Director Corporate Services, Andrew Hilson 
Director Planning and Sustainable Futures,  
Kath McClusky 

Director Built Environment & Infrastructure,  
Hjalmar Philipp 
Director Communities, Leanne Hurst 
 

 
GOVERNANCE RULES 
 
All Council and Delegated Committee meetings are to be conducted in accordance with Council’s Governance 
Rules, which can be viewed at: https://www.yarraranges.vic.gov.au/Council/Corporate-documents/Policies-
strategies/Governance-rules 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN MEETINGS 
 
Members of the community can participate in Council meetings in any of the following ways: 

• making a verbal submission for up to 5 minutes on matters not listed on the agenda. 

• submitting a question. 

• speaking for up to 5 minutes to a specific item on the agenda. For planning applications and policy issues, 
the Chair will invite one person to speak on behalf of any objectors and one person to speak on behalf of 
the applicant. For other matters on the agenda, only one person will be invited to address Council, unless 
there are opposing views. At the discretion of the Chair, additional speakers may be invited for items of 
large interest. 

• speaking for up to 5 minutes to a petition to be presented at a meeting. 
 
For further information about how to participate in a Council meeting, please visit: 
https://www.yarraranges.vic.gov.au/Council/Council-meetings/Submissions-questions-petitions-to-Council

https://www.yarraranges.vic.gov.au/Council/Corporate-documents/Policies-strategies/Governance-rules
https://www.yarraranges.vic.gov.au/Council/Corporate-documents/Policies-strategies/Governance-rules
https://www.yarraranges.vic.gov.au/Council/Council-meetings/Submissions-questions-petitions-to-Council


 

 

LIVE STREAMING AND RECORDING OF MEETINGS 
 
Council meetings will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being published on Council’s 
website. Council will cease live streaming at the direction of the Chair or prior to any confidential items being 
considered. 
 
Opinions or statements made during the course of a meeting are those of the particular individuals. Council 
does not necessarily endorse or support the views, opinions, standards or information contained in the live 
streaming or recording of meetings. While Council will use its best endeavours to ensure the live stream and 
Council’s website are functioning, technical issues may arise which may result in Council temporarily 
adjourning the meeting or, if the issue cannot be resolved, adjourning the meeting to another date and time to 
be determined. 
 
A person in attendance at the meeting must not operate film, photographic, tape-recording or other equipment 
to reproduce sound and/or images at any meeting without first obtaining the consent of the Chair. 
 
The Minutes produced after each Council Meeting form the official record of the decisions made by Yarra 
Ranges Council. 
 
VIEWING THIS AGENDA ON A MOBILE DEVICE 
 

 

The free modern.gov app enables you to download papers for our meetings on Apple, Android 
and Windows devices. When you first open the app you will be asked to ‘Subscribe to 
Publishers’ – simply select Yarra Ranges Council from the list of councils. The App allows you to 
select the meetings you are interested in and it will then automatically keep itself updated with all 
the latest meeting agendas and minutes. 

 
EVACUATION PROCEDURES  
 
In the case of an emergency during a meeting held at the Civic Centre, 15 Anderson Street, Lilydale, you 
should follow the directions given by staff and evacuate the building using the nearest available exit. You 
should congregate at the assembly point at Hardy Street car park. 
 
CONTACT US 
 
Post PO Box 105, Anderson Street 
Telephone 1300 368 333 
Facsimile (03) 9735 4249 
Email mail@yarraranges.vic.gov.au  
 

 

mailto:mail@yarraranges.vic.gov.au


 

 

YARRA RANGES HEARING OF SUBMISSIONS COMMITTEE MINUTES - 28.00.24  4 

 

Index to Minutes 

ITEM PAGE NO 

1. COMMITTEE MEETING OPENED ...................................................................................... 5 

2. ACKNOWLDGEMENT OF COUNTRY ................................................................................ 5 

3. INTRODUCTION OF MEMBERS PRESENT ....................................................................... 5 

4. APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE .......................................................................... 5 

5. DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST .................................................................. 5 

6. BUSINESS PAPER ............................................................................................................. 6 

6.1 Budget Financial Year 2024/2025 Public Submissions ............................................... 6 

7. CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS ...................................................................................................... 8 

8. CLOSE OF THE MEETING ................................................................................................. 8 



 

 

YARRA RANGES HEARING OF SUBMISSIONS COMMITTEE MINUTES - 28.00.24  5 

YARRA RANGES COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES FOR THE HEARING OF SUBMISSIONS COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 
28 MAY 2024 COMMENCING AT 5.31 PM COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE AND 
VIA VIDEOCONFERENCE 
 

 
1 COMMITTEE MEETING OPENED 

 
Councillor Sophie Todorov (Chair) declared the meeting open. 
 
2 ACKNOWLDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

 
The Mayor then read the Acknowledgement of Country, and welcomed all present. 
 
3 INTRODUCTION OF MEMBERS PRESENT 

 
Councillors 
 
Councillor Sophie Todorov (Chair) 
  
Councillor Andrew Fullagar 
Councillor Tim Heenan 
Councillor David Eastham 
Councillor Richard Higgins 
Councillor Johanna Skelton 
Councillor Jim Child 
Councillor Len Cox OAM 
 
Officers 
 
Hjalmar Philipp, Director Planning & Sustainable Futures 
Tammi Rose, Chief Executive Officer 
Andrew Hilson, Director Corporate Services 
Kim O'Connor, Acting Director Built Environment & Infrastructure 
 
4 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

 
An apology for this meeting was received from Councillor Fiona McAllister. 
  
 
 
5 DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

 
In accordance with Chapter 7, Rule 4, of the Governance Rules developed by Council in 
accordance with section 60 of the Local Government Act 2020. 
 

There were no disclosures of conflicts of interest made for this meeting. 

 
 



 

 

YARRA RANGES HEARING OF SUBMISSIONS COMMITTEE MINUTES - 28.00.24  6 

6 BUSINESS PAPER 
 

 
6.1 Budget Financial Year 2024/2025 Public Submissions 

 

SUMMARY 

On 23 April 2024, Council resolved that the draft 2024-25 Budget and Plan 2025-2026 to 
2027-2028 (including the draft 2024-2025 to 2033-2034 Capital Expenditure Program and 
draft 2024-2025 Fees and Charges) be received and advertised on 24 April 2024 for public 
comment. 

The documents outline the future strategic direction and key activities that will be 
undertaken by Council and how the activities will be funded. The documents were made 
available for public inspection and written submissions were sought from interested parties 
by lodgement time of midnight on Sunday 19 May 2024. 

A total of 22 public submissions were received, and the purpose of this Delegated 
Committee meeting is to hear a number of presentations from submitters in relation to their 
submissions, and for the Committee to review and consider the written submissions 
received as well as the draft responses to each written submission as prepared by officers. 

Cr Higgins joined the meeting at 5.35pm prior to submission presentations and a vote 
being taken. 

In accordance with Governance Rule 58, Mark Kestigian, David Pratt, John Wyke, 
Rosemary Mosley, Jodie Thexton, Ron Thomas, Michelle de Lima and Malcolm Tulloch 
spoke in relation to their individual submission. 

In accordance with Governance Rule 29.1, Cr Heenan, Cr Fullagar, Cr Child and Cr Cox 
spoke to the Motion. 

Cr Child moved, and Cr Todorov seconded, an amendment to the recommendation and 
sought the agreement of the original mover and seconder to included the wording as 
follows:  

4. That advocacy for the Cerini Centre Social & Affordable Housing project be 
incorporated into Councils 2024-2025 advocacy on housing and homelessness 
documentation. 

The mover and seconder supported the amendment. 



 

YARRA RANGES HEARING OF SUBMISSIONS COMMITTEE MINUTES - 28.00.24  7 

 

Moved: Cr Heenan 
Seconded: Cr Fullagar 

1. That the Committee, having considered the written and verbal submissions received, 
accept the response to each submission as per Attachment 2 (published separately).  

2. That the responses in Attachment 2 are submitted to Council as the preliminary 
recommendations of the Committee for the Council Meeting on 25 June 2024 for the 
purpose of considering the adoption of the 2024-2025 Budget and 2025-2026 to 
2027-2028 Plan, 2024-2025 Fees & Charges, and the 2024-2025 to 2033-2034 
Capital Expenditure Program.  

3. The confidential Attachments 2 and 3 to this report remain confidential indefinitely as 
it relates to matters specified under Section 3(1)(f) of the Local Government Act 
2020. 

4. That advocacy for the Cerini Centre Social & Affordable Housing project be 
incorporated into Councils 2024-2025 advocacy on housing and homelessness 
documentation. 

The motion was Carried unanimously. 

In Favour:  Cr Heenan, Cr Eastham, Cr Higgins, Cr Skelton, Cr Todorov,  
Cr Child, Cr Fullagar and Cr Cox. 

Against:  Nil 

 



 

 

YARRA RANGES HEARING OF SUBMISSIONS COMMITTEE MINUTES - 28.00.24  8 

 
7 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 

 

There were no Confidential Items listed on the agenda for this meeting. 

 
 
8 CLOSE OF THE MEETING 

 
 
There being no further business the meeting was declared closed at: 6.51 pm. 
 
 
 
 
………………………………………. 
 
Councillor Sophie Todorov (Chair) 
 


